

No. 17-1515

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

MARY BARCHOCK; THOMAS WASECKO; and STACY WELLER,  
Plaintiffs -Appellants,

*v.*

CVS HEALTH CORP.; THE BENEFITS PLAN COMMITTEE OF CVS  
HEALTH CORP.; and GALLIARD CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, INC.,  
Defendants -Appellees.

---

On Appeal from  
The U.S. District Court for the District of Rhode Island  
No. 1:16-cv-00061-ML-PAS

---

**BRIEF FOR THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND  
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Kevin Carroll  
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND  
FINANCIAL MARKETS  
ASSOCIATION  
1101 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20005

Brian D. Netter  
bnetter@mayerbrown.com  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000

Nancy G. Ross  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
71 South Wacker Drive  
Chicago, Illinois 60606

*Counsel for The Securities Industry and  
Financial Markets Association*

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. ASSET MANAGEMENT MUST BE JUDGED BY PROCESS, NOT HINDSIGHT. ....	5
A. Hindsight can play no role in the assessment of asset management. ....	5
B. Process is the touchstone for evaluating asset management. ....	8
II. TO ENGAGE IN A PRUDENT PROCESS, AN ASSET MANAGER NEED NOT FOLLOW THE HERD. ....	10
A. Asset managers reasonably differentiate their investment offerings from competitors' funds. ....	11
B. Investing in longer-duration bonds does not provide an opportunity for stable value funds to achieve additional returns without additional risk. ....	14
III. ERISA DOES NOT PERMIT A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR CHAGRIN. ....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bunch v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	8, 9
<i>DeBruyne v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of the U.S.</i> , 920 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	7, 11
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) .....	16
<i>Rinehart v. Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	8
<i>PBGC ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Centers Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 2017 WL 4179752 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 21, 2017).....	7, 17
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 729 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015).....	16
<i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 327 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>In re Unisys Sav. Plan Litig.</i> , 74 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page(s)**

**Other Authorities**

29 C.F.R.:

§ 2550.404a-1(b)(1) ..... 10

§ 2550.404c-1(b)(3)(i)(A) ..... 16

Andrew Apostol, *How to Evaluate Stable Value Funds and  
Their Managers*..... 12

Fed. R. App. P.:

Rule 29(a)(4)(D) ..... 1

Rule 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

Inv. Co. Inst., *Frequently Asked Questions About 401(k) Plan  
Research*, [https://www.ici.org/policy/retirement/  
plan/401k/faqs\\_401k](https://www.ici.org/policy/retirement/plan/401k/faqs_401k) ..... 7
